

**No. 1071 C.D. 2023**

---

**IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT  
OF PENNSYLVANIA**

---

ANGELA COULOUMBIS,

Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

SENATE OF PENNSYLVANIA,

Respondent-Appellee.

---

On Appeal from a Final Determination of the  
Legislative Reference Bureau, entered on Aug. 25, 2023,  
LRB Appeal 2023-01, Senate RTKL Appeal 01-2023

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLANT**

---

Paula Knudsen Burke  
No. 87607  
REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR  
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS  
P.O. Box 1328  
Lancaster, PA 17608  
(717) 370-6884  
pknudsen@rcfp.org

Jim Davy  
No. 321631  
ALL RISE TRIAL & APPELLATE  
P.O. Box 15216  
Philadelphia, PA 19125  
(215) 792-3579  
jimdavy@allriselaw.org

*Counsel for Appellant*

Date: Feb. 9, 2024

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iv
Introduction .....	1
Jurisdictional Statement .....	3
Decision Under Review .....	3
Standard of Review .....	4
Questions Involved.....	4
Statement of the Case .....	5
Summary of Argument.....	9
Argument .....	11
I. The Senate’s categorical determination is wrong; at least some communications between lobbyists and legislators are subject to release under the RTKL. ....	11
A. The text of the RTKL is clear: at least some of the requested communications may be subject to release.....	12
B. Statutory interpretation tools suggest that at least some of the requested emails contain information for which the RTKL allows (and requires) release.....	16
C. The legislative history directly contradicts the Senate’s suggested interpretation.....	20
1. The method of adding the exemption for communication by private citizens seeking constituent services that might identify those citizens.....	22
2. Members specifically discussed the understanding that at least some of their communications would become public. ....	27

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued**

3. Members specifically contrasted the need for privacy of constituent requests for services with the importance of transparency into lobbyists’ efforts to influence legislation and official actions..... 31

4. The House amended the legislation pre-passage to include a presumption of release of legislative records. .... 33

D. If this were a close case, the RTKL’s remedial nature and broad presumption of release would carry the day. .... 35

II. Even if the Senate’s interpretation were correct, the Senate did not undertake a good faith search for records it would acknowledge are qualifying legislative records. .... 38

Conclusion ..... 42

Certificate of Compliance..... 44

Certificate of Service ..... 45

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Atcovitz v. Gulph Mills Tennis Club, Inc.</i> , 812 A.2d 1218 (Pa. 2002) .....	17
<i>Baker v. Kirschnek</i> , 176 A. 489 (Pa. 1935) .....	18
<i>Beltonen v. Gruca &amp; Cozel</i> , 94 Pa. Super. 32 (1928) .....	18
<i>Bowling v. Office of Open Records</i> , 75 A.3d 453 (Pa. 2013) .....	4
<i>Cal. Univ. of Pa. v. Bradshaw</i> , No. 1491 C.D. 2018 (Pa. Commw. Ct. Oct. 13, 2021) .....	39, 40
<i>Clipper Pipe &amp; Serv., Inc. v. Ohio Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 115 A.3d 1278 (Pa. 2015) .....	22
<i>Commonwealth v. Gilmour Mfg. Co.</i> , 822 A.2d 676 (Pa. 2003) .....	20
<i>Commonwealth v. Ostrosky</i> , 909 A.2d 1224 (Pa. 2006) .....	19
<i>Commonwealth v. Vasquez</i> , 726 A.2d 396 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1999) .....	22
<i>Couloumbis v. Senate of Pa.</i> , 300 A.3d 1093 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2023) .....	40
<i>Dep't of Lab. &amp; Indus. v. Earley</i> , 126 A.3d 355 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2015) .....	39
<i>Dubose v. Quinlan</i> , 173 A.3d 634 (Pa. 2017) .....	16

<i>Gmerek v. State Ethics Comm’n</i> , 807 A.2d 812 (Pa. 2002) .....	14
<i>Holland v. Marcy</i> , 883 A.2d 449 (Pa. 2005) .....	20
<i>Levy v. Senate of Pa.</i> , 65 A.3d 361 (Pa. 2013) .....	35, 40
<i>Levy v. Senate of Pa.</i> , 94 A.3d 436 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2014) .....	4
<i>McCloskey v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n</i> , 255 A.3d 416 (Pa. 2021) .....	17
<i>Office of Gen. Counsel v. Bumsted</i> , 247 A.3d 71 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2021) .....	19
<i>Office of the Dist. Att’y of Phila. v. Bagwell</i> , 155 A.3d 1119 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2017) .....	39
<i>Office of the Governor v. Davis</i> , 122 A.3d 1185 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2015) .....	36
<i>Office of the Governor v. Scolforo</i> , 65 A.3d 1095 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2013) .....	37, 41
<i>Pa. State Police v. Cantina Gloria’s Lounge, Inc.</i> , 639 A.2d 14 (Pa. 1994) .....	22
<i>Pa. State Police v. Grove</i> , 161 A.3d 877 (Pa. 2017) .....	36
<i>Pa. State Police v. McGill</i> , 83 A.3d 476 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2014) .....	36, 37
<i>Padgett v. Pa. State Police</i> , 73 A.3d 644 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2013) .....	4
<i>Pane v. Commonwealth, Dep’t of Highways</i> , 222 A.2d 913 (Pa. 1966) .....	17

<i>SWB Yankees LLC v. Wintermantel</i> , 45 A.3d 1029 (Pa. 2012) .....	4
<i>Uniontown Newspapers, Inc. v. Pa. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 243 A.3d 19 (Pa. 2020) .....	39

**Statutes**

1 Pa. C.S. § 1921 .....	16, 20
65 P.S. § 67.708(a) .....	12, 37
65 P.S. § 67.708(b)(9).....	34
65 P.S. § 67.708(b)(28).....	24
65 P.S. § 67.708(b)(29).....	<i>passim</i>
65 P.S. § 67.102.....	7, 17, 41, 42
65 P.S. § 67.1301.....	3, 4
65 P.S. § 67.305.....	36, 37
65 P.S. § 67.503.....	7, 8
65 P.S. § 67.706.....	37
65 P.S. § 67.901.....	37, 39
65 Pa. C.S. § 13A02 .....	15

**Other Authorities**

2007 H.R. Legis. Journal, Reg. Sess. (Pa. Dec. 10, 2007).....	28, 29
2007 S. Legis. Journal, Reg. Sess. (Pa. Nov. 28, 2007) .....	23, 24, 32, 33
2008 S. Legis. Journal, Reg. Sess. (Pa. Jan. 30, 2008).....	1, 12, 30, 32

Angela Couloumbis, <i>Pa’s new open-records law praised</i> , Phila. Inquirer (Feb. 15, 2008), <a href="https://www.inquirer.com/philly/news/local/20080215_Pa_s_new_open-records_law_praised.html">https://www.inquirer.com/philly/ news/local/20080215_Pa_s_new_open-records_law_praised.html</a> .....	2
Martha Raffaele, <i>Rendell signs open records into law</i> , The Mercury (Feb. 14, 2008), <a href="https://www.pottsmmerc.com/2008/02/14/rendell-signs-open-records-into-law/">https://www.pottsmmerc.com/2008/02/14/ rendell-signs-open-records-into-law/</a> .....	2
Min Xian & Angela Couloumbis, <i>‘Richest Little City,’ Herm Suplizio used charm, political muscle, and a community’s trust to give DuBois, Pa., a dream makeover. But was it all a criminal house of cards?</i> , Spotlight PA (Nov. 9, 2023), <a href="https://www.spotlightpa.org/statecollege/2023/11/dubois-pennsylvania-herm-suplizio-fraud-corruption-attorney-general/">https://www.spotlightpa.org/statecollege/2023/11/dubois- pennsylvania-herm-suplizio-fraud-corruption-attorney-general/</a> .....	6
Min Xian & Angela Couloumbis, <i>Big bonuses, vast powers, and corruption charges: 5 takeaways from an investigation into DuBois’ Herm Suplizio</i> , Spotlight PA (Nov. 23, 2023), <a href="https://www.spotlightpa.org/statecollege/2023/11/dubois-pennsylvania-herm-suplizio-corruption-takeaways/">https://www.spotlightpa.org/statecollege/ 2023/11/dubois-pennsylvania-herm-suplizio-corruption-takeaways/</a> ...	6
Min Xian & Angela Couloumbis, <i>How a Pa. city manager allegedly stole thousands of taxpayer dollars with virtually no oversight</i> , Spotlight PA (Apr. 10, 2023), <a href="https://www.spotlightpa.org/statecollege/2023/04/pa-attorney-general-dubois-herm-suplizio-charges/">https://www.spotlightpa.org/statecollege/ 2023/04/pa-attorney-general-dubois-herm-suplizio-charges/</a> .....	6
S.B. 1, Printer’s No. 1553, Reg. Sess. (Pa. Nov. 14, 2007) .....	34
S.B. 1, Printer’s No. 1583, Reg. Sess. (Pa. Nov. 27, 2007) .....	23, 34
S.B. 1, Printer’s No. 1646, Reg. Sess. (Pa. Dec. 10, 2007) .....	24, 25, 33
S.B. 1, Printer’s No. 1704, Reg. Sess. (Pa. Jan. 28, 2008) .....	25, 26
